will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate

exposure arises from long term loans and short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date

the interest rate profile of the Company's interest -bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2013 2012 2013 2012

Effective rate Effective rate Carrying amount

Financial liabilities (In percent) (In percent) Rupees

Fixed rate instrument

Long term finance 11.20% 11.20% 32,413,333 36,465,000

Short term borrowings 8% 8% 12,000,000 12,000,000

Variable rate instruments

Long term finance 12.07%-16.30% 14.45%-16.30% 255,992,383 269,865,000

Short term borrowings 15.23%-19.05% 16.63%-19.45% 74,361,209 129,476,328

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /

(decreased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other  variables,  in  particular  foreign  currency  rates,  remain  constant.  The  analysis  is

performed on the same basis for prior year.

53

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

1
3

Profit and loss

100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease

As at June 30, 2013

Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial liabilities (444,133) 444,133

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (3,303,536) 3,303,536

As at June 30, 2012

Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial liabilities (484,650) 484,650

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (3,993,413) 3,993,413

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for

the year and assets / liabilities of the Company.

c) Market risk

Market price risk

The risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices of securities due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the

instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of

securities and liquidity in the market.

Exposure

The Company has exposure to market price risk in available for sale securities.